
GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA 
ABSTRACT 

 

Irrigation & CAD Department – Tender Procedures and Registration of Contractors Rules – 
Enhancing Amount of Solvency Certificate to be produced by Civil Contractors  – 
Amendment Orders –Issued. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

IRRIGATION AND CAD (REFORMS) DEPARTMENT 
 

G.O.MS.No. 149                                                                               Dated: 15/10/2015 
Read the following: 

 

1. G.O.Ms.No.94, I&CAD (PW-COD)Department, dt: 01-07-2003. 
2. G.O.Ms.No.130,I&CAD (PW:REFORMS)Department, dt: 22.05.2007. 
3. G.O.Ms.No.14, I&CAD (Reforms) Department, dt: 31-01-2015. 
4. G.O.Ms.No.66, I&CAD (Reforms) Department, dt: 20-04-2015. 
5. From the Engineer-in-Chief (IW), I&CAD Department, Hyderabad, 

 Lr.No. ENC/IW/ P&M/EE.1/DEE.I/AEE.I/14/I, dt: 16-03-2015. 
6. From the Engineer-in-Chief (I.W), I&CAD Department, Hyderabad,  

Lr.No ENC/IW/ P&M/ EE.I/ DEE.I/ AEE.I/14/I, Dt: 28.05.2015 along with  
Minutes of BOCEs meeting held on dt: 25-05-2015.  

7. From the Engineer-in-Chie(IW), Hyderabad Lr.No.ENC/IW/P&M/EE.I/DEE.I/AEE.I/ 
14/I, dt:07-08-2015, along with Minutes of ENC’s meeting held on 21-07-2015. 

*** 
ORDER: 

  In the G.O. 1st read above, Government have issued orders for Tender procedures 
and Registration of Contractors Rules. In the G.O. 2nd read above, amendment orders were 
issued to Annexure – III of G.O. 1st read above regarding changes in monetary limits, 
registration fee, solvency certificate and past experience certificate and other requirements. 
In the G.O.3rd read above, amendments were made to  Annexure-II para- I (h)  of G.O. 1st 
cited in respect of Class of contractors   and  further modification of monetary limits. In the 
G.O. 4th read above, Government have issued orders enhancing the monetary limits of 
works for different class of contractors. 

 

2.       In the references 5th & 6th read above, the Engineer-in-Chief (I.W) has stated that 
vide G.O.Ms.No.130, I&CAD (PW: REFORMS) Department, dt: 22.05.2007 (IV) amounts for solvency 
to be produced are increase due to the increase of Monetary limits at 10% as per G.O.Ms.No.94,          
dt: 01-07-2003. The subject matter was placed before the Board of Chief Engineers meeting held      
on 25-05-2015 and then have accepted the proposal for enhancing the amount for which Solvency 
certificate is to be produced by Contractors. Hence, he has requested the Government duly modifying 
amount for which solvency certificate is to be produced for CIVIL Category.  
 

3.    In the circumstances reported by the Engineer-in-Chief and recommendations of the 
Committee of Engineers-in-Chief and Board of Chief Engineers, Government  after careful 
examination of the matter issue following   amendment   to G.O.Ms.No.130, I&CAD             
(PW: REFORMS) Department, dt: 22.05.2007 for Enhancing Amount of Solvency Certificate to be 
produced by CIVIL Category Contractors as follows:  
 

        “Solvency certificate issued by the Scheduled Bank in the prescribed proforma are 
only considered for obtaining registration in Govt., of Telangana. The Solvency 
certificate shall be valid for a period of one year from the date of their issue”. 

                 
                                                                           Amount Rs. in Lakhs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note: For other categories such as Public Health Engineering,  Furniture, Electrical 
Transport & Fabrication and erection of structural steel, Amount for which the 
Solvency Certificate to be produced mentioned in G.O.Ms.No.130, I&CAD (PW: 
Reforms) Deprtment, Dt.22-05-2007 holds good. 

 
 

(Cont...P-2) 

Sl.NO Class of Registration 
(Category of registration) 

Existing eligible monetary 
limit of tender corresponding  
to the class of registration as 
per  G.O. Ms. No. 66,  
dt:20-04-2015 

Amount for which 
Solvency Certificate is 
to be produced  

1 Special Class (Civil) Up to any amount Rs.600.00 Lakhs 
2 Class- I (Civil) Up to Rs.30.00 Crores Rs.300.00 Lakhs 
3 Class- II (Civil) Rs.10.00 Crores Rs.100.00 Lakhs 
4 Class-III (Civil) Rs.4.00 Crores Rs.40.00 Lakhs 
5 Class- IV (Civil) Rs.1.00 Crore Rs.10.00 Lakhs 
6 Class- V (Civil) Rs.50.00 Lakhs Rs.5.00   Lakhs 



 
// 2 // 

 
 

4. These modifications will come in to effect from the date of issue of the orders. 
 
5. The Engineer-in-Chief (IW), Hyderabad shall take further necessary action 
accordingly. 
 
6.     This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance (EBS.IX) Department, vide their 
U.O.No.10623/436/A1/EBS.IX/15,  dt:01-09-2015. 
 

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA) 
 

                                                   Dr. SHAILENDRA KUMAR JOSHI 
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 

 
TO 
The Engineer-in-Chief (I.W), I & CAD Department, Hyderabad. 
Copy to:  
All Engineers-in-Chiefs & Chief Engineers of I&CAD Department. 
The Commissioner, Commissionerate of Tenders, Hyderabad 
The Engineer-in-Chief (R&B), Admn, Hyderabad. 
The Engineer-in-Chief, Admn., PR&RD Department, Hyderabad 
The Engineer-in-Chief, PH Department, Hyderabad 
The Principal Secretary, I&CAD Department. 
The Principal Secretary, R&B Department 
The Principal Secretary, PR&RD Department. 
The Principal Secretary, MA&UD Department 
The Finance (EBS-IX) Department 
The Accountant General / Principal Accountant General, Telangana, Hyderabad. 
The Director Works & Accounts, Telangana, Hyderabad 
The P.S. to Hon’ble Chief Minister 
The P.S. to Hon’ble Minister, Irrigation Department 
The P.S. to Hon’ble Minister, R&B Department 
The P.S. to Hon’ble Minister, PR&RD Department 
The P.S. to Hon’ble Minister, MA&UD Department 
SF/SC (C.No.3140/Reforms/A1/2015) 

 

//FORWARDED::BY ORDER// 

 

SECTION OFFICER 
 

 
 


